
 
 
 
 

Audit & Standards Committee 
 
 

Date: 29 November 2022 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillors: Wilkinson (Chair), Hugh-Jones (Group 
Spokesperson), Atkinson, Meadows, Shanks, West and Yates 

 Independent Persons: Helen Aston and David Bradly 

 

Contact: John Peel 

Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291058 
john.peel@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 

Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 

Electronic agendas can also be accessed through our meetings app available through 
ModernGov: iOS/Windows/Android 

 
This agenda and all accompanying reports are printed on recycled paper 

 
Date of Publication - Monday, 21 November 2022 

http://www.brighton-hove.gov.uk/
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en_GB
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/modgov/9nblggh0c7s7#activetab=pivot:overviewtab
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en_GB


AGENDA 
 
Part One Page 
 

16 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declarations of Substitutes:  Where councillors are unable to 
attend a meeting, a substitute Member from the same political 
group may attend, speak and vote in their place for that meeting. 

 
(b) Declarations of Interest:   
 

(a) Disclosable pecuniary interests; 
(b) Any other interests required to be registered under the local 

code; 
(c) Any other general interest as a result of which a decision on 

the matter might reasonably be regarded as affecting you or a 
partner more than a majority of other people or businesses in 
the ward/s affected by the decision. 

 
In each case, you need to declare  
(i) the item on the agenda the interest relates to; 
(ii) the nature of the interest; and 
(iii) whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest or some other 

interest. 
 
If unsure, Members should seek advice from the committee lawyer 
or administrator preferably before the meeting. 

 
(c) Exclusion of Press and Public:  To consider whether, in view of 

the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
Note: Any item appearing in Part Two of the agenda states in its 

heading the category under which the information disclosed 
in the report is exempt from disclosure and therefore not 
available to the press and public. A list and description of 
the exempt categories is available for public inspection at 
Brighton and Hove Town Halls and on-line in the 
Constitution at part 7.1. 

 

 

17 MINUTES 7 - 12 

 To consider the minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2022.  

 Contact Officer: John Peel Tel: 01273 291058  
 

18 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 



19 CALL OVER  

 (a) Items 22- 27 will be read out at the meeting and Members invited 
to reserve the items for consideration.   

 

(b) Those items not reserved will be taken as having been received 
and the reports’ recommendations agreed.  

 

 

20 PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT  

 To consider the following matters raised by members of the public: 
 
(a) Petitions: to receive any petitions presented to the full council or at 

the meeting itself; 
 

(b) Written Questions: to receive any questions submitted by the due 
date of 12 noon on the 23 November 2022; 
 

(c) Deputations: to receive any deputations submitted by the due 
date of 12 noon on the 23 November 2022. 

 

 

21 MEMBER INVOLVEMENT 13 - 16 

 To consider the following matters raised by councillors: 
 
(a) Petitions: to receive any petitions submitted to the full Council or 

at the meeting itself; 
 
(b) Written Questions: to consider any written questions; 

 
1) Councillor Meadows- Meetings held by the Chair 
2) Councillor Meadows- Minutes 
 

(c) Letters: to consider any letters; 
 
1) Councillor Meadows- Member Expenses 

 
(d) Notices of Motion: to consider any Notices of Motion referred 

from Council or submitted directly to the Committee. 

 

 

22 AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT 2021-22 To Follow 

 Report of External Audit  

 Contact Officer: Nigel Manvell Tel: 01273 293104  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

23 AUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021/22 To Follow 

 Report of the Chief Finance Offier  

 Contact Officer: Jessica Laing   
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 



24 INTERNAL AUDIT AND COUNTER FRAUD QUARTER 1 PROGRESS 
REPORT 2022/23 

17 - 32 

 Report of the Executive Director, Governance, People & Resources  

 Contact Officer: Carolyn Sheehan   
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

25 INTERNAL AUDIT AND COUNTER FRAUD QUARTER 2 PROGRESS 
REPORT 2022-23 

33 - 48 

 Report of the Executive Director, Governance, People & Resources  

 Contact Officer: Carolyn Sheehan   
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

26 ANTI- FRAUD AND CORRUPTION STRATEGY AND FRAMEWORK 
2022-24 

49 - 72 

 Report of the Executive Director, Governance, People & Resources  

 Contact Officer: Carolyn Sheehan   
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

27 STANDARDS UPDATE 73 - 78 

 Report of the Monitoring Officer  

 Contact Officer: Victoria Simpson Tel: 01273 294687  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

28 ITEMS REFERRED FOR COUNCIL  

 To consider items to be submitted to the 15 December 2022 Council 
meeting for information. 
 
In accordance with Procedure Rule 24.3a, the Committee may determine 
that any item is to be included in its report to Council. In addition, 
any Group may specify one further item to be included by notifying the 
Chief Executive no later than 10am on the eighth working day before the 
Council meeting at which the report is to be made, or if the Committee 
meeting take place after this deadline, immediately at the conclusion of 
the Committee meeting 

 

 

29 ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING  

 
 
 
 



 
 
The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and h
[...]
 Public Gallery.  For your own safety please do not go 
beyond the Ground Floor if you are unable to use the stairs. 
Please inform staff on Reception of this affects you so that you can be directed to the 
Council Chamber where you can watch the meeting or if you need to take part in the 
proceedings e.g. because you have submitted a public question.Fire & emergency 
evacuation procedure 
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by council 
staff.  It is vital that you follow their instructions: 

 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 

 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further instructions; and 

 Do not re-enter the building until told that it is safe to do so 
 
 

     

mailto:democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk


     
 



 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 
 

Audit & Standards Committee 
 

4.00pm 28 June 2022 
 

Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall 
 

Minutes 
 

Present: Councillor Wilkinson (Chair) Peltzer Dunn (Group Spokesperson), Littman, 
Meadows, Shanks, West and Yates 

 
 

Part One 
 
 

1 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
1a Declarations of substitutes 
 
1.1 Councillor Littman was present as substitute for Councillor Hugh-Jones.  
 
1b Declarations of interests 
 
1.2 There were none 
 
1c Exclusion of the press and public 
 
1.3 In accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act”), the 

Committee considered whether the public should be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of any item of business on the grounds that it is likely in view of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public 
were present during it, there would be disclosure to them of confidential information as 
defined in Section 100A (3) of the Act. 

 
1.4 RESOLVED - That the press and public not be excluded from the meeting. 
 
2 MINUTES 
 
2.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 April 2022 be 

approved as the correct record. 
 
3 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
3.1 In his Chairs Communications, the Chair paid tribute to Councillor Yates the previous 

Chair of the Committee. 
 
4 CALL OVER 
 

7



 

 
 

AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE 28 JUNE 2022 

4.1 The following items on the agenda were reserved for discussion: 
 
- Item 7: Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion 2021-22 
- Item 8: Counter Fraud Annual Report 2021-22 
- Item 9: Formal Approval of the Annual Governance Statement 2021-22 
- Item 11: Procurement Compliance Update 
- Item 12: Standards Update 
- Item 15: Audit Report on Member Expenses 
 

4.2 The Democratic Services Officer confirmed that the items listed above had been reserved 
for discussion and that the following reports on the agenda with the recommendations 
therein had been approved and adopted: 
 
- Item 10: External Assessment proposal 

 
5 PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT 
 
No items were received. 
 
6 MEMBER INVOLVEMENT 
 
No items were received. 
 
7 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT AND OPINION 2021-22 
 
7.1 The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director, Governance, People & 

Resources that give an opinion on Brighton and Hove City Council’s control environment 
for the year from the 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022. 
 

7.2 In response to a question from Councillor Peltzer Dunn, it was explained that there were 
out of approximately 300 Public Sector Internal Audit Standards it was deemed that 
Internal Audit were partially compliant with just nine of those. That was not deemed to be 
significant, but it was noted that the proposed external assessment would provide 
independent review of that.  
 

7.3 In response to a question from Councillor Littman, specific actions on Temporary 
[...]
ion from Councillor West, it was clarified that made an estimated 
saving of £2.5 - £4m per annum.  
 

11.6 Resolved-  
 

1) That the Audit & Standards Committee notes the contents of this report including 
progress made to date and ongoing actions in response to audit recommendations 
detailed in Appendix 1. 

 
12 STANDARDS UPDATE 
 
12.1 The Committee considered a report of the Monitoring Officer that provided a quarterly 

update on member complaints and on Standards-related matters. 
 

12.2 In response to a query from Councillor Yates, it was clarified that where there was a Police 
investigation into any matter, the Standards investigation would be suspended pending 
the outcome of the Police investigation.  
 

12.3 In response to Councillor Meadows, it was acknowledged that there were a number of 
long-term complaints however, it was important to follow the agreed procedure for 
Member related complaints. The Monitoring Officer added that the number of Member 
related complaints was very high and it was very important that processes were followed 
and the process was dependent on co-operation from the various parties. One third of 
complaints (8 out of 25) were dealt with in the sense that there was a decision not to take 
any further action.  
 

12.4 Resolved-  
 

1) That Committee notes the information in this Report.  
 
13 ITEMS REFERRED FOR COUNCIL 
 
13.1 No items were referred to Full Council. 
 

10



 

 
 

AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE 28 JUNE 2022 

14 AUDIT REPORT ON MEMBER EXPENSES 
 
15.1 The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director Executive Director 

Governance People & Resources that informed the Committee of the findings of the 
Internal Audit investigation into issues relating to expenses claims and to sought 
agreement to the recommendations in the report. 
 

15.2 In response to questions from Councillor Yates, the Executive Director Governance 
People & Resources explained that the only mechanism to amend the Member
[...]
ly completed claim forms with supporting 
documentation within the relevant timeframe. 

5.8      Democratic Services should introduce electronic claim forms to reduce the 
possibility of a claim form being misplaced 

5.9    That officers are instructed to consult with the Independent Renumeration Panel 
(IRP) regarding extending the time limit for submitting claims to three months 

 
3) That the Committee receive an update report as soon as reasonably possible to a 

future meeting.  
 

 
The meeting concluded at 7.00pm 

 
 

12



Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Audit & Standards 
Committee 

Agenda Item 21(b)

  

Subject: Member Questions 
 
Date of meeting: 29 November 2022 
 
   
The question will be answered without discussion. The person who asked the 
question may ask one relevant supplementary question, which shall be put and 
answered without discussion. The person to whom a question, or supplementary 
question, has been put may decline to answer it.   
 
The following written questions have been received from Members 
This Committee:  
 

 
(1) Councillor Meadows- Meetings held by the Chair 

 
It has been reported in the press that on Tuesday 30th of August you held a 
meeting with a local group that provided you with evidence of further 
irregularities of Councillor expenses. 
It has been further reported that following this, a preliminary investigation 
has been commenced into the matters raised. 
Can you provide the Committee with an update on this matter, your 
meeting(s) with this residents’ group and this investigation? 
 

(2) Councillor Meadows- Minutes 
 
Can the Chair provide an explanation as to why the minutes of the last Audit 
& Standards Committee meeting that were presented to the Full Council 
meeting on the 21st of July to accompany the item ‘Audit Report on Member 
Expenses’ did not include the contributions of either Conservative Councillor 
at that meeting? 

13



14



                                        CONSERVATIVE GRO
[...]
n on Audit & Standards 

15



16



Brighton & Hove City Council 

 
 

Audit and Standards 
Committee 

Agenda Item 24

  

Subject: Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Quarter 1 Progress 
Report 2022/23 

 
Date of meeting: 29th November 2022 
 
Report of: Executive Director Governance, People and Resources 
 
Contact Officer: Carolyn Sheehan (Audit Manager) 
 Tel: 07795 335692 
  
 Russell Banks (Chief Internal Auditor) 
 Tel: 07824 362739 
  
 Email: carolyn.a.sheehan@brighton-hove.gov.uk  
   russell.banks@eastsussex.gov.uk 
  
Ward(s) affected: All  
 

 
For general release  
 

 
1. Purpose of the report and policy context 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with an update on all 

internal audit and counter fraud activity completed during quarter 1 
(2022/23), including a summary of all key audit findings.  The report also 
includes an update on the performance of the Internal Audit service during 
the period. 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 That the Committee note the report. 
 
3. Context and background information 

 
3.1 The current annual plan for internal audit is contained within the Internal 

Audit Strategy and Annual Plan 2022/23 which was approved by the Audit 
and Standards Committee on 19 April 2022. 
 

3.2 This report provides an update on progress against that plan and includes a 
narrative summary of all audits that have been finalised during the quarter 
as well as details of counter fraud and other activity delivered during the 
period. 

 
 
 

17



 

 

4. Analysis and consideration of alternative options  
 
4.1 Full details of both the audit and non-audit work delivered during quarter 1 

are detailed in Appendix 1, together with our progress against our 
performance targets. 

 
4.2 The opinions given are summarised in the chart below. There were two 

partial assurance, four reasonable assurance and one substantial assurance 
reports finalised during the quarter. In addition, there were two grant 
certifications, 
[...]
ls are in place and are operating as expected to manage key risks to the 

achievement of system or service objectives. 

Reasonable 

Assurance 

Most controls are in place and are operating as expected to manage key risks to 

the achievement of system or service objectives. 

Partial 

Assurance 

There are weaknesses in the system of control and/or the level of non-compliance 

is such as to put the achievement of the system or service objectives at risk. 

Minimal 

Assurance 

Controls are generally weak or non-existent, leaving the system open to the risk of 

significant error or fraud. There is a high risk to the ability of the system/service to 

meet its objectives. 

 

31



32



Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Audit and Standards 
Committee 

Agenda Item 25

  

Subject: Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Quarter 2 Progress 
Report 2022/23 

 
Date of meeting: 29th November 2022 
 
Report of: Executive Director Governance, People and Resources  
 
Contact Officer: Carolyn Sheehan (Audit Manager) 
 Tel: 07795 335692 
 Email: carolyn.a.sheehan@brighton-hove.gov.uk 
  
 Russell Banks (Chief Internal Auditor) 
 Tel: 07824 362739 
  Email: russell.banks@eastsussex.gov.uk 
  
Ward(s) affected: All  
 

For general release  
 

1. Purpose of the report and policy context 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with an update on all 

internal audit and counter fraud activity completed during quarter 2 
(2022/23), including a summary of all key audit findings.  The report also 
includes an update on the performance of the Internal Audit service during 
the period. 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 That the Committee note the report.  

 
3. Context and background information 
 

3.1 The current annual plan for internal audit is contained within the Internal 
Audit Strategy and Annual Plan 2022/23 which was approved by the Audit 
and Standards Committee on 19 April 2022. 
 

3.2 This report provides an update on progress against that plan and incl
[...]
 reasonable understanding of the offence committed.  

 
4 Other relevant policies 

  

 Counter Fraud Strategy  

 Whistleblowing Policy  

 Anti-Money Laundering Policy 

 Staff Code of Conduct 
 

 

71



72



Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Audit & Standards 
Committee 

Agenda Item 27

  

Subject: Standards Update 
 
Date of meeting: 29 November 2022 
 
Report of: Monitoring Officer 
 
Contact Officer: Name: Victoria Simpson, Senior Lawyer – Corporate Law 
  
 Email: Victoria.Simpson@brighton-hove.gov.uk 
  
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
For general release  
 
1 Purpose of the report and policy context 

 
1.1 To provide Committee with a quarterly update on member complaints and on 

Standards-related matters. 
 
2 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That Committee notes the information in this Report.  
 
3 Context 
 

Background 
 
3.1 Members are aware of the provisions in the Localism Act 2011 which require 

the Council to maintain arrangements for reviewing and determining 
complaints that elected and co-opted members have breached the Council’s 
Code of Conduct for Members.  

 

3.2 This Report provides information to assist this Committee in discharging its 
delegated responsibilities to promote and maintain high standards of conduct 
by members.  

 
Member complaints: the overall picture 

 
3.3 A key aim of the regular update report is to provide reassurance regarding the 

progression of standards complaints which the Council has received and 
which it has either determined recently or is in the process of considering. In 
this context, Members’ attention has been drawn to the challenges generated 
by the increase in complaints against elected members in recent months.   

 

73



3.4 A Report providing members with the overall picture regarding complaints 
made during 2022 is planned for the next meeting of this Committee, in 
January 2023. This will provide data on member complaints over a twelve 
month period. It will endeavour to identify any overall tre

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 
 

Audit & Standards Committee 
 

4.00pm 29 November 2022 
 

Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall 
 

Minutes 
 

Present: Councillor Wilkinson (Chair) Hugh-Jones (Group Spokesperson), Atkinson, 
Meadows, Shanks, West and Yates 
 
Other Members present: Councillors    

 
 

Part One 
 
 

16 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
16a Declarations of substitutes 
 
16.1 There were none.  
 
16b Declarations of interests 
 
16.2 Helen Aston declared a pecuniary interest as a member of the Executive Board of the 

Pensions Regulator and would not take part in any matters relating to those issues.  
 
16c Exclusion of the press and public 
 
16.3 In accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act”), the 

Committee considered whether the public should be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of any item of business on the grounds that it is likely in view of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public 
were present during it, there would be disclosure to them of confidential information as 
defined in Section 100A (3) of the Act. 

 
16.4 Resolved - That the press and public not be excluded. 
 
17 MINUTES 
 
17.1 Resolved – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 28 June 2022 be 

approved as the correct record. 
 
18 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
18.1 The Chair provided the following communications:  

 



 

2 
 

AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE 29 NOVEMBER 
2022 

“I wish to begin by paying tribute to the late Cllr Garry Peltzer Dunn who sat on this 
committee. Since becoming a councillor in 2019 I quickly came to realise what a true 
gentleman Garry was and a shining example of how to conduct oneself as a public 
servant. He treated councillors of all parties and none, officers and residents alike with 
respect and courtesy, and he worked tirelessly for his local residents and in service of 
the city for half a century. This committee and the council will certainly miss him. 
Garry regularly showed how to debate agreeably with colleagues both inside this 
chamber and on that point I would like to remind members that the role of the Audit & 
Standards Committee is different from that of a policy Committee. Our focus is on proper 
governance, transparency and financial accountability. We should therefore focus on the 
facts as presented before us and avoid unnecessary, highly political or over- 
personalised rhetoric.  
In hoping everybody will agree that this is the proper way to proceed, I wish to 
acknowledge the contribution made by all members of this committee in carrying out its 
key governance role at this time of continued pressures and challenges, and the 
demands that that places on us all”. 

 
19 CALL OVER 
 
19.1 The following items on the agenda were reserved for discussion: 

 
- Item 23: Audited Statement of Accounts 2021-22 
- Item 24: Internal Audit & Counter Fraud Quarter 1 Progress Report 2022/23 
- Item 25: Internal Audit & Counter Fraud Quarter 2 Progress Report 2022/23 
- Item 27: Standards Update 
 

19.2 The Democratic Services Officer confirmed that the items listed above had been 
reserved for discussion and that the following reports on the agenda with the 
recommendations therein had been approved and adopted: 
 
- Item 22: Audit Findings Report 2021-22 
- Item 26: Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy Framework 2022-24 

 
20 PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT 
 
No items were received from members of the public.  
 
21 MEMBER INVOLVEMENT 
 
(b)      Written Questions 
 
(1) Meetings held by the Chair 
 
21.1 Councillor Meadows read the following question: 

 
“It has been reported in the press that on Tuesday 30th of August you held a meeting 
with a local group that provided you with evidence of further irregularities of Councillor 
expenses. 
It has been further reported that following this, a preliminary investigation has been 
commenced into the matters raised. 



 

3 
 

AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE 29 NOVEMBER 
2022 

Can you provide the Committee with an update on this matter, your meeting(s) with this 
residents’ group and this investigation?” 
 

21.2 The Chair provided the following reply: 
 
“I can confirm that I did meet with the Friends of Brighton and Hove Citizens Action 
Group to discuss their request for an urgent audit of claims made by Cllr Tom Druitt 
relating to the Dependant Carer’s Allowance. 
The complaint centred on a conflict between Social Media comments where Cllr Druitt 
stated that he had not made claims in relation to childcare allowances, and the 
published records of member expenses for 2018/19 and 2019/20, which included four 
claims for Dependant Carer’s Allowances from Cllr Druitt for four meetings attended 
between January and June 2019.  
Having noted this apparent conflict, I asked senior officers to review the concerns raised 
and to report back to me, which they have now done. The Friends Action Group has 
now received a detailed account of the enquiries carried out by the Assistant Director of 
Legal & Democratic Services and her findings in order to provide reassurance that the 
information they supplied has been considered properly.  
I can confirm that enquiries indicated that child care allowances were claimed and paid 
to Cllr Druitt in respect of the four meetings mentioned above. The total cost of the 
allowances paid was £111.54.  
The Member Allowance Scheme provides that Councillors may make claims pursuant to 
the council’s Dependent Carer Allowance for attendance at council meetings and for 
council duties up to a maximum of £9 per hour for each child. A total of one hour of 
travelling time can be added to the claim where applicable to allow the councillor to 
travel to and from meetings, provided the child remains with the carer for the duration.  
The review has found that the correct forms were received and checked by Democratic 
Services in relation to the meetings attended by Cllr Druitt. The claims related to Council 
meetings which Cllr Druitt did attend, and which it was legitimate for Cllr Druitt to claim a 
dependant carers allowances for.  
Councillor Druitt has indicated that he did state on social media that he had never 
claimed child care expenses. He has stated that at the time he made the comments, he 
believed them to be true. As soon as he reviewed the claims in his name, he removed 
his comments from Facebook. He also took a decision to repay the allowances. He 
repaid £116 in March 2022 although there was no requirement for him to do so given 
that the claims related to legitimate allowances paid for attendance at meetings he did 
attend in accordance with the Council’s Allowances Scheme.  
I’m going to finish my response by quoting from the review letter which has been 
forwarded to the Friends Group, which I think is worth reading out to give maximum 
reassurance:  
 
‘The fact that the Social Media posts were not accurate has not impacted on the validity 
of the claims that were made, no fraud has been committed and no payment has been 
made to Cllr Druitt in error. The expenses were claimed for legitimate Council business 
and paid under the Dependant Carers Allowance Scheme’.   
 
The letter concludes by saying:  
 



 

4 
 

AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE 29 NOVEMBER 
2022 

‘Following the Audit investigation, further steps have been agreed in relation to the 
processing arrangements for Councillor Allowances and a follow up report is being 
brought to the January 2023 Audit & Standards Committee. 
There is no evidence of any incorrect claim having been made by Cllr Druitt therefore no 
further action is proposed.’ 
 
In conclusion, having reviewed the information supplied to me and considered the 
outcome of the enquiry into the concerns of the Group carried out by the Assistant 
Director of Legal & Democratic Services, I have taken the view that no further action is 
necessary. I’d like to thank the Friends of Brighton and Hove Citizens Action Group for 
their time & trouble and to confirm that they have been advised of this outcome by 
email”.   
 

21.3 Councillor Meadows put the following supplementary question: 
 
“Can we confirm who signed and submitted those claim forms on behalf of Councillor 
Druitt and is this a practice we need to be aware of at Standards Committee?” 
 

21.4 The Chair provided the following reply: 
 
“I can confirm as I said earlier that the correct forms were received and checked by 
Democratic Services in relation to the meetings attended by Councillor Druitt. The 
claims related to Council meetings which Cllr Druitt did attend, and which it was 
legitimate for Cllr Druitt to claim a dependant carers allowances for. Having reviewed the 
information supplied to me and considered the outcome of the enquiry into the concerns 
of the Group carried out by the Assistant Director of Legal & Democratic Services, I 
have taken the view that no further action is necessary”. 
 

(2) Minutes 
 

21.5 Councillor Meadows read the following question: 
 
“Can the Chair provide an explanation as to why the minutes of the last Audit & 
Standards Committee meeting that were presented to the Full Council meeting on the 
21st of July to accompany the item ‘Audit Report on Member Expenses’ did not include 
the contributions of either Conservative Councillor at that meeting?” 
 

21.6 The Chair provided the following reply: 
 
“Thank you for your question. The minutes of any committee meeting are not the official, 
agreed record until they have been approved by the next meeting of the committee.  
The minutes that accompanied the report referred for information to Full Council in July 
were a brief record of the points raised at our previous meeting and were produced at 
haste, to give Full Council a very draft overview of some the questions raised at the 
committee as well as accounting for the amendment approved at the meeting. I note that 
the report was referred to that meeting for information and not for decision. 
The time between July and now has given opportunity to review the draft and expand it 
where necessary.  



 

5 
 

AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE 29 NOVEMBER 
2022 

Going forward, any minute extract that is referred from one committee meeting to 
another, will make it very clear within the extract that it is draft if it has not yet been 
agreed by that committee.  
We have received and approved the formal record of our previous meeting to today’s 
meeting.  
Minutes are not a verbatim record of the meeting and Members have an opportunity 
under Standing Order 12 to raise matters of accuracy”. 

 
21.7 Councillor Meadows put the following supplementary question: 

 
“Why does the Council sanitise webcast and minutes to distort the record of what 
actually happened” 
 

21.8 The Chair provided the following reply: 
 
“The minutes in question are draft and an extract of the proceedings of the meeting of 
this committee held in June have been put before this committee and have been agreed. 
Minutes are not a verbatim record of proceedings but serve to pick up the main threads 
of the discussion that led to the conclusion. Therefore, I cannot support your view that 
the minutes have been sanitised in any way on the basis of what I have just presented 
to you. They are not a verbatim account, they are draft and therefore, I believe that 
question has been answered”. 

 
(c)      Letters 
 
21.9 The Committee considered a Letter submitted by Councillor Meadows requesting 

monthly publication of Members Expenses.  
 

21.10 The Chair provided the following response: 
 
“Following the recommendations at Audit & Standards Committee 28 June 2022, 
Officers are working to implement electronic claim forms and digitising the process for 
Member Allowance claims. This will make the audit and review of claims simpler and 
quicker in the future.  It will also ensure that councillor expenses are published within 
two months of the end of the financial year and that the council continues to comply with 
its statutory duty which is to publish these figures annually.  
Audit & Standards Committee requested an update report be brought as soon as 
reasonably possible to a future meeting and I can confirm that this report will be 
received at the meeting in January 2023.  
The Council does not have the officer resource that would be required to move from the 
annual publication of expenses to monthly publication of these figures. 
 

21.11 Resolved- That the Committee note the Letter.  
 
22 AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT 2021-22 
 
23 AUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021-22 
 
23.1 The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director, Governance, People & 

Resources that provided information about the audit of the council’s 2021/22 Statement 



 

6 
 

AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE 29 NOVEMBER 
2022 

of Accounts and recommends approval of the 2021/22 audited accounts and the Letter 
of Representation on behalf of the council. 
 

23.2 Councillors West, Hugh-Jones, Atkinson, Meadows, Yates and Helen Aston asked 
questions and contributed to the debate of the report. 
 

23.3 Resolved- That the Audit & Standards Committee: 
   
1) Notes the results of the public inspection of the accounts (paragraph 5). 
 
2) Approves the Letter of Representation on behalf of the council (Appendix 1). 
 
3) Approves the audited Statement of Accounts 2021/22 (Appendix 3) for publication. 
 
4) Delegates authority to the Chief Finance Officer for any final wording and/or immaterial 

adjustments to the accounts prior to publication. 
 
24 INTERNAL AUDIT AND COUNTER FRAUD QUARTER 1 PROGRESS REPORT 

2022/23 
 
24.1 The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director, Governance, People & 

Resources that provided an update on all internal audit and counter fraud activity 
completed during quarter 1 (2022/23), including a summary of all key audit findings.  
The report also included an update on the performance of the Internal Audit service 
during the period. 
 

24.2 Councillors West, Hugh-Jones, Meadows, Yates and Shanks asked questions and 
contributed to the debate of the report. 
 

24.3 Resolved- That the Committee note the report. 
 
25 INTERNAL AUDIT AND COUNTER FRAUD QUARTER 2 PROGRESS REPORT 

2022-23 
 
25.1 The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director, Governance, People & 

Resources that Committee considered a report of the Executive Director, Governance, 
People & Resources that provided an update on all internal audit and counter fraud 
activity completed during quarter 2 (2022/23), including a summary of all key audit 
findings.  The report also included an update on the performance of the Internal Audit 
service during the period. 
 

25.2 Councillors Yates, Meadows, West, Hugh-Jones and Atkinson asked questions and 
contributed to the debate of the report. 
 

25.3 Resolved- That the Committee note the report.  
 
26 ANTI- FRAUD AND CORRUPTION STRATEGY AND FRAMEWORK 2022-24 
 
Resolved- That the Committee approve the Council’s Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy and 
Framework attached as Appendix 1. 



 

7 
 

AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE 29 NOVEMBER 
2022 

 
27 STANDARDS UPDATE 
 
27.1 The Committee considered a report of the Monitoring Officer that provided a quarterly 

update on member complaints and on Standards-related matters. 
 

27.2 Councillors West, Yates, Meadows, Shanks and Atkinson asked questions and 
contributed to the debate of the report. 
 

27.3 Resolved- That Committee notes the information in the Report. 
 
28 ITEMS REFERRED FOR COUNCIL 
 
28.1 No items were referred to Full Council for information.  
 
29 ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING 
 
29.1 The Committee agreed to receive a report outlining actions being undertaken in relation 

to the partial audit assurance issued on Health & Safety.  
 

 
The meeting concluded at 6.00pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


